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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 

 

Furusato Announces Financial Results 

for the Year Ended March 31, 2016［Japan GAAP］ 
 

Osaka, Japan, May 6, 2016 – Furusato Industries, Ltd. announced its financial results for the year ended March 

31, 2016.  All financial information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in Japan.  The following summary of the financial results is unaudited and for reference only.     

 

Stock Exchange Listing  : The First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange 

Securities Code  : 8087 

 

All figures are rounded down to the nearest million yen. 

 

1. Business Results 

 

 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

Operating Results: (Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)

Net Sales \\\\ 94,857 \ 87,684

Operating Income 3,556 3,272

Ordinary Income 3,854 3,577

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent 2,416 2,230

ROE (Net Income to Net Assets) 7.0% 6.8%

ROA (Ordinary Income to Total Assets) 6.8% 6.5%

Operating Income to Net Sales 3.7% 3.7%

Per Share Data: (Yen) (Yen)

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent \\\\ 166.69 \ 153.81

Financial Position: (Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)

Total Assets \\\\ 57,585 \ 56,212

Net Assets 35,024 33,650

Net Assets to Total Assets 60.8% 59.9%

Per Share Data: (Yen) (Yen)

Net Assets \\\\ 2,415.82 \ 2,320.92

Cash Flows: (Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities \\\\ 2,613 \ 2,700

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (2,283) (1,356)

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (834) (8)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 10,105 10,610

Year Ended

March 31, 2016

Year Ended

March 31, 2015

As of March 31, 2016 As of March 31, 2015
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Notes: 

1. Comprehensive income 

Year ended March 31, 2016: ¥2,049 million, (18.7)% 

Year ended March 31, 2015: ¥2,520 million, 39.7% 

2. Changes in major subsidiaries during the period under review 

(Change in specific subsidiaries due to changes in the scope of consolidation): No 

3. Changes in accounting principles, changes in accounting estimates, and retrospective restatements 

1) Changes in accounting principles resulting from revisions in accounting standards: Yes 

2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) above based on revisions of accounting standard: No 

3) Changes in accounting estimates: Yes 

4) Retrospective restatements: No 

4. Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)  

 1) Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of period (including treasury stock)  

March 31, 2016: 14,574,366 shares   

March 31, 2015: 14,574,366 shares 

 2) Number of treasury stock at the end of period          

March 31, 2016:  76,379 shares 

March 31, 2015:  75,608 shares 

3) Average number of shares (consolidated, cumulative) 

March 31, 2016: 14,498,381 shares 

March 31, 2015: 14,499,415 shares 

 

2. Dividends 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS FORECAST FOR FISCAL 2016, ENDING MARCH 31, 2017 

1Q 2Q 3Q Year-end AnnualYen Yen Yen Yen Yen Millions of Yen % %Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2015              - 5.00              - 41.50 46.50 674 30.2 2.1Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2016              - 5.00              - 45.50 50.50 732 30.3 2.1Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2017 (Forecast)              - 5.00              - 42.00 47.00 30.2
Dividends Per Share (Yen) Total Dividends(Annual) DividendPayout Ratio(Consolidated) Dividend onNet Assets(Consolidated)

Operating Results: (Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)
Net Sales \ 44,650 \ 94,700
Operating Income 1,225 3,190
Ordinary Income 1,350 3,460
Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent 870 2,260

Per Share Data: (Yen) (Yen)

Net Income Attributable to Owners of Parent \ 60.01 \ 155.88

Six Months Ending

September 30, 2016

Year Ending

March 31, 2017
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Operating Results: (Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)

Net Sales \\\\ 28,939 \ 28,401

Operating Income 1,510 1,728

Ordinary Income 1,693 1,923

Net Income 1,023 1,176

(Yen) (Yen)

Net Income \\\\ 70.56 \ 81.13

(Millions of Yen) (Millions of Yen)

Total Assets \\\\ 30,135 \ 30,294

Net Assets 22,473 22,359

Net Assets to Total Assets 74.6% 73.8%

(Yen) (Yen)

Net Assets \\\\ 1,550.12 \ 1,542.15

Per Share Data:

Year Ended

March 31, 2016

Year Ended

March 31, 2015

Per Share Data:

As of March 31, 2016 As of March 31, 2015

Financial Position:

 

 

 *The forecasts involve our management’s assumptions, prospects and plans based on the information currently  
available.  Actual results may differ materially from the expectations depending on various factors.   

【【【【REFERENCE】】】】NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 



 

FURUSATO INDUSTRIES 

4/13 CONSOLIDATED 

 

1. Analysis of Operating Results 

(1) Overview of Results 

During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Japanese economy continued its moderate recovery trend, led 

mainly by improved corporate earnings and employment situation although weakness can be seen.  Especially, 

the capital investment was steady.  In regard to the industrial production, the transport equipment showed some 

signs of a recovery while overall production remained almost flat.  According to the Survey of Orders Received 

for Machine Tools, although the domestic orders have recorded a year-over-year decline since September, it 

recorded a double-digit year-over-year growth on a calendar year basis.  Regarding the construction starts by 

floor area, the steel frame building including the steel frame reinforced concrete building showed a slight 

year-over-year decrease on a calendar year basis.  

Under this environment, Furusato Group made every effort to improve our customers’ satisfaction by providing 

added value including potential needs proposal and to enhance productivity by expanding electronic trading. 

Accordingly, during the period under review, consolidated net sales increased by 8.2% year over year to 

¥94,857 million.  On the earning front, operating income increased by 8.7% year over year to ¥3,556 million, 

and ordinary income increased by 7.7% year over year to ¥3,854 million.  Consequently, net income attributable 

to owners of parent was ¥ 2,416 million, up 8.4% year over year. 

 

(2)Analysis of Results by Segment 

1) Equipment and Tools Business 

In the Equipment and Tools Business, overall net sales increased by 6.7% year over year to ¥45,500 million.  

According to the sales breakdown by business, the Industrial Equipment Business increased by 6.9% year over 

year, led by sales measures including exhibitions, and the Machine and Tools for Automotive Business increased 

by 8.1% year over year, impacted by production of transport equipment.  The Housing Equipment Business 

increased by 6.3% year over year, due to a recovery of demand for new housing and remodeling.  

Consequently, overall operating income was ¥1,219 million, up 28.5% year over year.    

 

2) Machine and Facility Business 

  In the Machine and Facility Business, overall net sales increased by 22.8% year over year to ¥20,440 million.  

According to the sales breakdown by business, the Machine Tool Business increased by 23.1% year over year, 

and the Factory Automation Business increased by 21.4% year over year, respectively, led by the accumulated 

backlog when it was strong.  Consequently, operating income was ¥719 million, up 50.1% year over year. 

  

3) Construction and Piping Products Business 

  In the Construction and Piping Products Business, net sales increased by 1.9% year over year to ¥28,916 

million.  According to the sales breakdown by business, the Steel Frame Building Supplies Business slightly 

increased by 0.8% year over year due mainly to further increase in unfinished construction works due to 

defective piling work problem.  Meanwhile, the Piping Products Business increased by 6.2% year over year, 

impacted by market development such as setting up new sales offices.  Consequently, operating income was 

¥1,510 million, down 12.6% year over year due mainly to an increase in cost of finished products sold, resulting 

from additional depreciation based on a decision of demolition of the former Shiga Plant, deteriorating gross 

profit margin by fierce price competition and an increase in depreciation and amortization due to capital 

investment. 

 

(3) Earnings Forecast for fiscal 2016, ending March 31, 2017  During the year ending March 31, 2017, we forecast net sales of ¥94,700 million, operating income of ¥3,190 

million, ordinary income of ¥3,460 million and net income attributable to owners of parent of ¥2,260 million. 

 

2. Overview of Consolidated Financial Position and Cash Flows 〈Total assets〉 

As of March 31, 2016, total assets increased by ¥1,372 million to ¥57,585 million from the end of the previous 

fiscal year.  According to a breakdown of the change, total current assets increased by ¥319 million from the 

fiscal 2014 year-end.  That was due primarily to an increase in electronically recorded monetary 

claims-operating and securities by ¥902 million and ¥100 million, respectively despite a decrease in cash and 

deposits and notes and accounts receivable-trade by ¥213 million and ¥491 million, respectively.  Total 

non-current assets increased by ¥1,053 million.  That was due primarily to an increase in property, plant and 

equipment by ¥1,230 million despite a decrease in investment securities by ¥292 million.    

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION (YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016) 
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〈Total liabilities〉 

Total liabilities decreased by ¥1 million to ¥22,560 million from the fiscal 2014 year-end.  According to a 

breakdown of the change, total current liabilities increased by ¥348 million from the fiscal 2014 year-end.  That 

was due primarily to an increase in electronically recorded obligations-operating and provision for removal 

expenses of noncurrent assets by ¥431 million and ¥100 million despite a decrease in notes and accounts 

payable-trade by ¥142 million.  Total noncurrent liabilities decreased by ¥349 million from the fiscal 2014 

year-end.  That was due primarily to a decrease in long-term loans payable and deferred tax liabilities by ¥160 

million and ¥188 million, respectively. 〈Net assets〉 

Net assets increased by ¥1,374 million to ¥35,024 million from the end of the previous fiscal year.  This was 

attributed to net income attributable to owners of parent of ¥2,416 million, dividends from surplus of ¥674 million 

and a decrease in valuation difference on available-for-sale securities by ¥339 million. 

 〈Cash flows〉 

Cash and cash equivalents (hereinafter referred to as “cash”) as of March 31, 2016 decreased by ¥505 million 

from the beginning of fiscal 2015 to ¥10,105 million (in fiscal 2014, ¥10,610 million) due to an increase in cash 

from operating activities and a decrease in cash from investment activities and financing activities. 〈Net cash from operating activities〉 

Net cash provided by operating activities was ¥2,613 million (in fiscal 2014, net cash provided by operating 

activities ¥2,700 million).  Factors behind the result were income before income taxes of ¥3,742 million, 

depreciation and amortization of ¥392 million, a decrease in notes and accounts receivable-trade of ¥463 million, 

an increase in notes and accounts payable-trade of ¥329 million and income taxes paid of ¥1,365 million. 〈Net cash from investing activities〉 

Net cash used in investing activities totaled ¥2,283 million (in fiscal 2014, net cash used in investing activities 

¥1,356 million), mainly resulting from purchases of property, plant and equipment of ¥1,605 million, purchase of 

investment securities of ¥537 million and proceeds from cancellation of investment securities of ¥200 million,    

and an increase in time deposits by ¥292 million.   〈Net cash from financing activities〉 

Net cash used in financing activities was ¥834 million (in fiscal 2014, net cash provided by financing activities 

¥8 million).  That was mainly owing to cash dividends paid of ¥673 million and repayment of long-term loans 

payable of ¥160 million.  

 

3. Basic Policy for Distribution of Profits, Dividends for FY2015 and Dividends Forecasts for FY2016 

Furusato regards our dividend policy as one of the critical management issues and adopts the following policy: 

(1) In order to increase the returns to shareholders over the long term, we strive to reinforce our profit structure. 

Internal capital resources will be secured for active investment in growing businesses.   

(2) The target annual dividend payout ratio is approximately 30% of consolidated net income. In case that the 

annual dividend per share based on the above dividend payout ratio is less than ¥10, we aim to continue to pay 

¥10 as the stable dividend returns to our shareholders.   

 

Note: Amount is rounded up by ¥0.5.  

¥0.01 - ¥0.49; ¥0.5 

¥0.51 - ¥0.99; ¥1.0 

 

In accordance with this policy, Furusato plans to pay a year-end dividend of ¥45.50 per share, resulting in an 

annual dividend of ¥50.50 per share together with the interim dividend of ¥5.0 per share already paid. 

The annual dividend for the year ending March 31, 2017 is expected to be ¥47.0 per share (¥5.0 for interim 

and ¥42.0 for year-end dividend). 
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 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and deposits \ 11,170,896 \\\\ 10,957,827

Notes and accounts receivable-trade 24,171,697 23,680,014

Electronically recorded monetary claims-operating 1,192,232 2,094,670

Securities 200,000 300,000

Merchandise and finished goods 3,663,379 3,702,645

Work in process 512,398 473,556

Raw materials and supplies 121,704 123,108

Deferred tax assets 295,069 321,776

Other 245,745 232,487

Allowance for doubtful accounts (36,444) (30,403)

Total current assets 41,536,678 41,855,683

Noncurrent assets:

Property, plant and equipment:

Buildings and structures 7,920,926 8,995,814

Accumulated depreciation (4,830,583) (4,996,344)

Buildings and structures, net 3,090,343 3,999,469

Land 6,356,875 6,395,554

Construction in progress 324 193,863

Other 3,400,774 3,450,679

Accumulated depreciation (2,974,455) (2,935,113)

Others, net 426,318 515,566

Total property, plant and equipment 9,873,861 11,104,453

Intangible assets:

Total intangible assets 101,354 122,387

Investments and other assets:

Investment securities 3,059,546 2,767,421

Net defined benefit asset 416,321 461,160

Other 1,328,731 1,383,962

Allowance for doubtful accounts (103,595) (109,539)

Total investments and other assets 4,701,003 4,503,004

Total noncurrent assets 14,676,219 15,729,844

Total assets \ 56,212,897 \\\\ 57,585,528

Note: All figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand yen.

Thousands of Yen 

Amounts

March 31,

2015

March 31,

2016

Amounts
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)  

 

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Notes and accounts payable-trade \ 18,757,896 \\\\ 18,615,360

Electronically recorded obligations-operating 76,613 507,820

Current portion of long-term loans payable 160,000 160,000

Income taxes payable 742,057 736,069

Provision for bonuses 554,355 571,008

Provision for directors' bonuses 28,850 28,980

Reserve for loss on disaster 1,012 1,012

Provision for removal expenses of noncurrent assets 　　　　　　　- 100,000

Other 976,493 925,209

Total current liabilities 21,297,278 21,645,461

Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term loans payable 260,000 100,000

Deferred tax liabilities 794,345 605,712

Net defined benefit liability 29,774 34,845

Other 181,107 174,922

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,265,226 915,480

Total liabilities 22,562,504 22,560,941

Net Assets

Shareholders' equity:

Capital stock 5,232,413 5,232,413

Capital surplus 5,975,224 5,975,224

Retained earnings 21,046,009 22,788,578

Treasury stock (58,762) (60,151)

Total shareholders' equity 32,194,885 33,936,065

Accumulated other comprehensive income:

1,297,724 958,181

Deferred gains or losses on hedges 　　　　　　　- (1,338)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 157,783 131,678

1,455,507 1,088,521

Total net assets 33,650,392 35,024,586

Total liabilities and net assets \ 56,212,897 \\\\ 57,585,528

Note: All figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand yen.

March 31,

2016

Amounts

Thousands of Yen 

Total accumulated other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities

Amounts

March 31,

2015



 

FURUSATO INDUSTRIES 

8/13 CONSOLIDATED 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) 

 

Net sales \ 87,684,730 \\\\ 94,857,787

Cost of sales 74,993,142 81,553,619

Gross profit 12,691,587 13,304,168

Selling, general and administrative expenses:

Freightage and packing expenses 1,197,736 1,226,605

Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 23,528 16,172

Provision for directors' bonuses 28,850 28,980

Salaries, allowances and bonuses 3,979,977 4,180,435

Provision for bonuses 486,114 501,427

Retirement benefit expenses 194,475 189,894

Other 3,508,509 3,604,373

Total selling, general and administrative expenses 9,419,190 9,747,888

Operating income 3,272,396 3,556,279

Non-operating income:

Interest income 11,844 10,963

Dividends income 47,947 57,756

Purchase discounts 478,491 504,312

Rent income 32,436 28,077

Other 22,270 15,126

Total non-operating income 592,989 616,235

Non-operating expenses:

Interest expenses 2,399 1,626

Sales discounts 268,551 284,106

Cost of lease revenue 2,919 3,412

Other 13,689 29,109

Total non-operating expenses 287,560 318,255

Ordinary income 3,577,826 3,854,260

Extraordinary income:

Gain on sales of investment securities 64,627 4

Total extraordinary income 64,627 4

Extraordinary loss:

Impairment loss 19,789                      -

Loss on retirement of noncurrent assets 1,207 11,445

Provision for removal expenses of noncurrent assets                   - 100,000

Other 200                      -

Total extraordinary loss 21,197 111,445

Income before income taxes 3,621,256 3,742,819

Income taxes-current 1,364,532 1,333,472

Income taxes-deferred 26,632 (7,413)

Total income taxes 1,391,165 1,326,059

Net income attributable to owners of parent 2,230,091 2,416,759\ 2,230,091 \\\\ 2,416,759

Note: All figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand yen.

Thousands of Yen 

Amounts

Year ended

March 31, 2015

Year ended

March 31, 2016

Amounts
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 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED) 
 

 
 
 

Net income \ 2,230,091 \\\\ 2,416,759

Other comprehensive income：
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 163,651 (339,542)

Deferred gains or losses on hedges                        - (1,338)

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax 126,893 (26,105)

Total other comprehensive income 290,544 (366,986)

Comprehensive income: 2,520,635 2,049,772

Comprehensive income attributable to

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent 2,520,635 2,049,772

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests \                        - \\\\                        -

Note: All figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand yen.

Thousands of Yen 

Year ended

March 31, 2015

Year ended

March 31, 2016

Amounts Amounts
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED) 

 

 

Year Ended March 31, 2015（from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015） (Thousands of Yen)

126,893

126,893

157,783

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Deferred gains or

losses on hedges

Remeasurements of

defined benefit plans

30,890

30,890

Balance at March 31, 2015 1,297,724                      - 1,455,507 33,650,392

Total changes of items

 during the period
163,651                      - 290,544 2,091,257

Net changes in items other

 than shareholders' equity
163,651                      - 290,544 290,544

Purchases of treasury stock (1,634)

Net income attributable to

 owners of parent
2,230,091

Dividends from surplus (427,742)

Changes of items during

 the period

Restated balance 1,134,073                      - 1,164,963 31,559,134

   Cumulative effect of changes in

     accounting policies
45,120

Balance at March 31, 2014 1,134,073                      - 1,164,963 31,514,014

Restated balance 5,232,413 5,975,224 19,243,660 (57,127) 30,394,171

   Cumulative effect of changes in

     accounting policies
45,120 45,120

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock Capital surplus
Retained

earnings
Treasury stock Total

Balance at March 31, 2014 5,232,413 5,975,224 19,198,540 (57,127) 30,349,051

Changes of items during

 the period

Dividends from surplus (427,742) (427,742)

Net income attributable to

 owners of parent
2,230,091 2,230,091

Purchases of treasury stock (1,634) (1,634)

Net changes in items other

 than shareholders' equity

Total changes of items

 during the period
                     -                      - 1,802,348 (1,634) 1,800,713

Balance at March 31, 2015 5,232,413 5,975,224 21,046,009 (58,762) 32,194,885

Total net assetsValuation

difference on

available-for-sale

securities

Total accumulated

other comprehensive

income
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Year Ended March 31, 2016（from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016） (Thousands of Yen)

(26,105)

(26,105)

131,678

157,783

157,783Restated balance 1,297,724                      - 1,455,507 33,650,392

Restated balance 5,232,413 5,975,224 21,046,009 (58,762) 32,194,885

Changes of items during

 the period

   Cumulative effect of changes in

     accounting policies

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock Capital surplus
Retained

earnings
Treasury stock Total

Balance at March 31, 2015 5,232,413 5,975,224 21,046,009 (58,762) 32,194,885

   Cumulative effect of changes in

     accounting policies

Dividends from surplus (674,190) (674,190)

Net income attributable to

 owners of parent
2,416,759 2,416,759

Purchases of treasury stock (1,388) (1,388)

Net changes in items other

 than shareholders' equity

Total changes of items

 during the period
                     -                      - 1,742,568 (1,388) 1,741,180

Balance at March 31, 2016 5,232,413 5,975,224 22,788,578 (60,151) 33,936,065

Total net assetsValuation

difference on

available-for-sale

securities

Deferred gains or

losses on hedges

Total accumulated

other comprehensive

income

Remeasurements of

defined benefit plans

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Balance at March 31, 2015 1,297,724                      - 1,455,507 33,650,392

Changes of items during

 the period

Dividends from surplus (674,190)

Net income attributable to

 owners of parent
2,416,759

Purchases of treasury stock (1,388)

Net changes in items other

 than shareholders' equity
(339,542) (1,338) (366,986) (366,986)

Total changes of items

 during the period
(339,542) (1,338) (366,986) 1,374,193

Balance at March 31, 2016 958,181 (1,338) 1,088,521 35,024,586
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Income before income taxes \ 3,621,256 \\\\ 3,742,819

Depreciation and amortization 323,706 392,179

Impairment loss 19,789                    -

Increase (decrease) in provision for directors' bonuses 2,990 130

Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (1,383) 5,070

Decrease (increase) in net defined benefit assets (41,832) (85,011)

Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses 21,931 16,653

Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts 2,391 (96)

Interest and dividends income (59,791) (68,720)

Interest expenses 2,399 1,626

Loss (gain) on sales of investment securities (64,427) (4)

Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade 187,241 (463,631)

Decrease (increase) in inventories (557,777) (1,828)

Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade 553,815 329,390

Other 188,257 41,923

Subtotal 4,198,566 3,910,500

Interest and dividend income received 59,688 69,369

Interest expenses paid (2,521) (1,566)

Income taxes paid (1,555,384) (1,365,084)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,700,348 2,613,219

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities:

Payments into time deposits (1,713,400) (2,455,100)

Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits 1,071,100 2,162,800

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (693,975) (1,605,043)

Purchase of investment securities (240,052) (537,584)

Proceeds from sales of investment securities 115,298 49

Proceeds from cancellation of investment securities 199,433 200,000

Payments for guarantee deposits (68,971) (10,323)

Other (26,014) (38,266)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,356,581) (2,283,469)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities:

Proceeds from long-term loans payable 500,000                    -

Repayments of long-term loans payable (80,000) (160,000)

Purchase of treasury stock (1,634) (1,388)

Cash dividends paid (427,080) (673,400)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (8,715) (834,788)

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents 138 (330)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,335,189 (505,369)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 9,275,507 10,610,696

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period \ 10,610,696 \\\\ 10,105,327

Note: All figures are rounded down to the nearest thousand yen.

Thousands of Yen

Year ended

March 31, 2015

Year ended

March 31, 2016

Amounts Amounts
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1. Outline of business segments reported 

The business segments reported are the segments of Furusato Group for which separate financial information is 

available and for which operating income/loss amounts are evaluated regularly by executive management in 

deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. 

Furusato Group comprises of three segments, the “Equipment and Tools Business”, the “Machine and Facility 

Business” and the “Construction and Piping Products Business”.   

The Equipment and Tools Business offers mainly equipments and tools to the manufacturing industry and 

equipments to the housing market.   

The Machine and Facility Business offers primarily machine tools and facilities installed in production lines. 

The Construction and Piping Products Business sells fastening products, hardware, welding materials, piping 

supplies, etc. and manufactures and sells turnbuckle braces and foundation bolts, etc.  

 

2. Information on net sales, operating income (loss), assets, liabilities and other items by business segment 

reported 

Note:  

1. Adjustment   

(1) Adjustment of operating income amounted to ¥115,410 thousand, which includes elimination of intersegment transaction of ¥118,554 

thousand and adjustment of inventory of ¥(3,143) thousand. 

(2) Adjustment of assets amounted to ¥12,210,645 thousand, which includes elimination of intersegment transaction of ¥(352,204) thousand 

and corporate assets not allocated to each business segment reported of ¥12,562,849 thousand.  The majority of corporate assets are 

surplus funds, long-term investment funds and assets in Administration section, which do not belong to each business segment reported.   

(3) The majority of adjustment of depreciation and amortization are ¥1,129 thousand, do not belong to business segments reported. 

2. Segment operating income is adjusted with operating income on the consolidated statements of income. 

 

Note:  

1. Adjustment   

(1) Adjustment of operating income amounted to ¥106,977 thousand, which includes elimination of intersegment transaction of ¥111,177 

thousand and adjustment of inventory of ¥(4,199) thousand. 

(2) Adjustment of assets amounted to ¥12,261,990 thousand, which includes elimination of intersegment transaction of ¥(373,888) 

thousand and corporate assets not allocated to each business segment reported of ¥12,635,878 thousand.  The majority of corporate 

assets are surplus funds, long-term investment funds and assets in Administration section, which do not belong to each business 

segment reported.   

(3) The majority of adjustment of depreciation and amortization are ¥987 thousand, do not belong to business segments reported. 

2. Segment operating income is adjusted with operating income on the consolidated statements of income. 

 

 

SEGMENT INFORMATION  

Year Ended March 31, 2015 (from April 1, 2014 to March 31, 2015） （Thousands of  Yen）Business segment reported
Equipment and Tools \ 42,656,977 \ 1,187,979 \ 43,844,957 \ 948,771 \ 19,684,124 \ 92,723 \ 233,095

Machine and Facility 16,647,677 204,443 16,852,120 479,301 5,169,685 13,986 35,181

Construction and Piping Products 28,380,075 21,038 28,401,114 1,728,912 19,148,442 215,867 466,774

Subtotal 87,684,730 1,413,462 89,098,192 3,156,985 44,002,252 322,576 735,051Adjustment (*1) -  (1,413,462) ( 1,413,462 ) 115,410 12,210,645 1,129 -  \ 87,684,730 -  \ 87,684,730 \ 3,272,396 \ 56,212,897 \ 323,706 \ 735,051

Net sales
Operating

income
Assets

Other items

To customers Intersegment

Increase in

tangible and intangible

f ixed assets

Total
Depreciation,

amortization

Total amounts on the consolidated

 statements of  income (*2)

Year Ended March 31, 2016 (from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016） （Thousands of  Yen）Business segment reported
Equipment and Tools \ 45,500,778 \ 1,162,221 \ 46,662,999 \ 1,219,603 \ 20,521,594 \ 89,183 \ 58,488

Machine and Facility 20,440,413 381,946 20,822,359 719,257 4,642,909 13,826 13,310

Construction and Piping Products 28,916,595 22,417 28,939,013 1,510,441 20,159,034 288,181 1,591,410

Subtotal 94,857,787 1,566,585 96,424,372 3,449,302 45,323,538 391,191 1,663,209Adjustment (*1) -  (1,566,585) ( 1,566,585 ) 106,977 12,261,990 987 -  \ 94,857,787 -  \ 94,857,787 \ 3,556,279 \ 57,585,528 \ 392,179 \ 1,663,209
Total amounts on the consolidated

 statements of  income (*2)

To customers Intersegment Total
Depreciation,

amortization

Increase in

tangible and intangible

f ixed assets

Net sales
Operating

income
Assets

Other items


